
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021662-2025 

Tender

RMCV 046 - Record Management Storage

Shropshire Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-021662

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-051433 

Published 15 May 2025, 12:05pm

This is an old version of this notice. View the latest version.  

Scope 

Description

In 2025, the Shropshire Council Records Management Service requires commercial records
storage for around 35,000 boxes of semi-current modern records.

These records are currently located in the basement of its former headquarters at Shirehall
and must be removed during October 2025, date to be confirmed.

This contract is to secure the provision of a storage contract for these records with retrieval
and return service and the potential to manage destructions in line with the Shropshire
Council file plan and retention policy. Scanning of records for transfer to SharePoint, may be
required.

In addition, the Records Management Service requires access to a management system
allowing for the accurate recording of records movement (detailed below).

This storage contract must ensure that Shropshire Council is compliant with records

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021662-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021662-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028900-2025


Page 2 to 9

legislation (detailed below)

This storage contact must ensure that the records are held in secure, environmentally stable
conditions (detailed below).

This contract is for an initial period of 5 years.

Background

The Shropshire Council Records Management Service manages around 50,000 boxes of
council records in Shirehall and an out-store in Telford.

•Around 50,000 Shropshire Council records are managed by the service

•Over 3,000 requests for access are achieved each year

•7 secure stores in Shirehall managing around 35,000 records

•Telford off-site store holds around 14,000 records scheduled for destruction before 2030.

The Shropshire Council Records Management Service Information and Records Management
Standards (2021) sets out a framework for the creation, management, preservation,
retention, destruction and control of information and records, which supports the activities
and business function of Shropshire Council to ensure that information and records sources
are retained only for as long as is necessary for legal compliance and administrative need.

The Records Management Service ensures that records and information are secure and vital
information is protected and compliant with records legislation. Semi-current and closed
paper business records are stored in appropriate conditions with the main storage facility at
the Shirehall compliant with BS4971:2017 and BS EN 16893:2017 standards.

Corporate and public records lifecycle management

•Shropshire Council Records Management Service (RMS) is a corporate service supporting
effective management of all departmental records in the council

•Through its work it enables Shropshire Council to comply with information legislation for a
transparent and accountable authority

•Service demand is growing in line with the increasing pressure on social care. Since 2016
over 3,500 social care files have been deposited with statutory retention dates up to 75
years and advisory retention dates of up to 150 years

•In addition to corporate records, RMS manages records for external bodies including HM



Page 3 to 9

Coroner and HM Magistrates. These records are subject to the Public Records Act (1958):
when they are 15 years old, the files transfer to Shropshire Archives for permanent
preservation

Access to information

•The Records Management Service delivers around 3,000 requests for access per annum
from Shropshire Council staff

•The Records Management Service holds uniquely sensitive records and has specific
requirements for confidentiality and compliance.

•In addition to managing staff access, the service has responded to the Independent Inquiry
Telford Child Sexual Exploitation (IITCSE), the inquiry into infected blood and the inquiry into
Shrewsbury Hospital maternal and neo-natal fatalities, in addition to regular inquiries from
West Mercia Police

Legislation governing the Records Management Service:

•The Records Management Service strengthens the Shropshire Council to work effectively
and with transparency contributing to a more efficient organisation

•Supporting compliance with the Freedom of Information Act (2001), Data Protection Act
(2018), UK GDPR, and the Environmental Information Regulations (2004)

•Ensuring appropriate care of organisational records under the Local Government Act (1962)
and Local Government Act (1972)

•Delivering 'proper arrangement with respect to any documents that belong to or are in the
custody of the council of any of their officers'

•Supporting society and individuals through the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act, 1985

•Enabling partnership working Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2015 ('RPSI')

•Implementing digital preservation workflow to SharePoint to capture, appraise and retain
digital records for semi-current records enabling speedy access to accurate information

•Working in partnership with public record-making bodies to transfer public records from the
Records Management Service to Shropshire Archives as Place of Deposit under Public
Records Act (1958)

•A dedicated, specialist team of information professionals ensuring access to our records



Page 4 to 9

supporting transparency and accountability

Records management database

Shropshire Council Records Management Service currently uses the CALM RM database to
manage its records. This existing finding aid and management tool should be integrated to
work with the storage contractor's system to deliver a single, authoritative dataset for every
Shropshire Council record. The storage contractor's database will replicate the functionality
of CALM RM which:

•Assigns individual levels of security to access content of records and records information

•Enables management of records in line with corporate retention schedule

•Delivers single, authoritative data for each record

In addition, the contractor's database must :

•Be auditable, delivering a means of identifying and reporting attempted breaches

•Provide an incident reporting procedure

•Enable the monitoring of records use

•Be capable of handling large amounts of metadata

The database must:

•Be contained in a system that is maintained for the length of the contract

•Be capable of delivery a usable export of data in common format (csv, xml), available to
Shropshire Council at all times, on request

Secure, environmentally stable conditions

The current storage for Shropshire Council records management meets the standards BS
4971:2017 and BS EN 16893:2017. The storage contract must meet these standards, or have
demonstrable ability to reach these standards within a defined timeframe.

For more information about this opportunity, please visit the Delta eSourcing portal at:

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Shrewsbury:-Records-
management./2Y2TF5PD62

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Shrewsbury:-Records-management./2Y2TF5PD62
https://www.delta-esourcing.com/tenders/UK-UK-Shrewsbury:-Records-management./2Y2TF5PD62


Page 5 to 9

To respond to this opportunity, please click here:

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2Y2TF5PD62

Total value (estimated)

£375,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

1 October 2025 to 1 October 2030

5 years, 1 day

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

79996100 - Records management

Contract locations

UKG22 - Shropshire CC

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2Y2TF5PD62


Page 6 to 9

Participation 

Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation

See tender documentation.

Technical ability conditions of participation

See tender documentation.

Particular suitability

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

9 June 2025, 1:00am

Tender submission deadline



Page 7 to 9

9 June 2025, 1:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2Y2TF5PD62

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Languages that may be used for submission

English

Award decision date (estimated)

2 July 2025

Award criteria 

Name Description Type Weighting
Quality Long criteria

description
Quality 70%

Price Long criteria
description

Price 30%

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/respond/2Y2TF5PD62


Page 8 to 9

Other information 

Applicable trade agreements

Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership
(CPTPP)

Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

Yes

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Contracting authority 

Shropshire Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PCLL-9577-QDZW



Page 9 to 9

Guildhall, Frankwell Quay

Shrewsbury

SY3 8HQ

United Kingdom

Contact name: Procurement

Telephone: +44 1743252992

Email: procurement@shropshire.gov.uk

Region: UKG22 - Shropshire CC

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procurement@shropshire.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Participation
	Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation
	Technical ability conditions of participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically
	Languages that may be used for submission
	Award decision date (estimated)

	Award criteria
	Other information
	Applicable trade agreements
	Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Contracting authority
	Shropshire Council


		2025-06-06T20:07:10+0100
	TCPDF




